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Abstract: Nascent society of Pakistan has potential towards the use of emerging technology for the social
perspective, as social perspective of new technology has filled social gaps among the people living at distances.
Besides filling social gaps, virtual communication has provided opportunity to find out new friends, people of
different disciplines and to establish new social network and to extend social zone at local, national and
international level. Through virtual communication, everybody is able to enjoy the taste of diversity which gives
great social charm of life. This study focuses on the interest of the people of different disciplines towards the
virtual communication.
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I.  Introduction and background

Communication with the help of electronic devices is a virtual communication. Information technology
has integrated people and machines for the social cause. Computer has developed virtual communities where
social interrelationship has taken place in a very significant way. Information Communication Technology
(ICT) has paved the way for global connectivity (Wellman, et. al.,1996).

Virtual communication triggers social networks and distant relationships (Ravid, and Soroka (2004).
Virtual communication has facilited the masses with communication opportunities at great distances for the
quality of social life. New media technologies have reduces the distances among world borders (Wade, et. al.,
2010). ICT has developed social network and caused rapid mobilization in contacts and social relationships.
Communications technologies have increased the access to exchange the information and new dimension of
social implications (Kenyona, et. al., 2002).

Significance of virtual communication in social context

Virtual communication has fostered motivation of knowledge sharing among the peoples. Social ties
through electronic devices have integrated whole society as a global village (Chiu, et. al., 2006). Virtual
communication has caused social movements as it has impact on the public opinion and common interest.
Effective mobilization attempts to remain people connected and ICT is an instrumental for the virtual
communication at personal and professional level (Diani, 2010).

People participation in Education, social and political information activities has become possible across
the borders via virtual communication. Electronic devices shape the norms and attitudes through virtual
communication. (Blanchard and Horan, 1998).

Many crucial and critical social actions are taking place with the help of computer aided
communications in the developed and developing societies of the world. Collective mobilization occurs when
educated masses prefer to un-limit the physical boundaries and initiate the virtual communication (Garretta,
2006).

Hypothesis
Purpose of the study is to assess the significance of the virtual communication among the people living
in developing society of Pakistan. Response of the people was statistically analyzed through SPSS.

1. Methods
In order to accomplish the objective of the study, the data were collected through different sources.
Primarily, observations and structure interviews were conducted across the people of different disciplines.
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Questionnaire Design

10 key questions were prepared to evaluate the required inform from the target group of the people, list of the

questions is as below:
What is best mode of virtual communication for social use?
Virtual communication is preferred to use for?
People feel easy to communicate on distance through:
Virtual communication is in common use for which range?
Virtual communication mostly used for communication with?
Account(s) on Social Networking Sites:
Please state your tool to use social network:
How long have you been using social networking sites?
Please state your average hours of social networking site( s) use per day?
0. Reason(s) for Signing Up to these kinds of sites

RoOoo~NoO~wWNE

DATA COLLECTION
100 people were randomly selected as the participants in this study, their response towards the
questionnaire satisfied the objective of the research.
People of different ages, different qualification and different professions were focused to give neuter
response. As frequency of age, education and profession is given in table below in entail the clear picture.

Figure 1 Statistics

Age Education | Profession

N Valid 100 100 100

Missing 6 6 6
Mean 33.47 4.13 2.80
Std. Deviation 10.015 1.195 1.295
Variance 100.292 1.427 1.677
Minimum 22 1 1
Maximum 76 6 5

Table 1shows the statistics of participants in the research, statistics table of age of participants in which 33.47 is
mean, 10.015 Std. Deviation, minimum age of participant is 22 and maximum age is 76. While in the education
column, total means is 4.13, standard deviation is 1.195, while variance is 1.427, here minimum category of
education is 1 which shows the 1% level of education which was Matric while maximum level of education is 6
which is PhD. The differences of age, education and profession of participants have submitted a general opinion
of the masses in majority of the population of Pakistan.

Figure 3 Frequency of Education
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent

Matric 4 3.8 4.0 4.0
Intermediate 6 5.7 6.0 10.0
Grdaduate 11 10.4 11.0 21.0

Valid Masters 43 40.6 43.0 64.0
PhD 24 22.6 24.0 88.0
6 12 11.3 12.0 100.0
Total 100 94.3 100.0

Missing  System 6 5.7

Total 106 100.0

Figure 3 shows the frequency of the participant according to their education, as there were 4 participants who
had matric, there were 6 participants whose qualification was intermediate, and there were 11 participants who
had graduation. 43 participants were having masters and there were 24 participants some of them were having
Ph.D degree and some of participants were doing PhD. 12 remaining were doing MS.
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Figure 4 Profession

Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent | Cumulative
Percent
Teacher 12 11.3 12.0 12.0
Admin 42 39.6 42.0 54.0
valid Ban_ker 17 16.0 17.0 71.0
Businessmen 12 11.3 12.0 83.0
Student 17 16.0 17.0 100.0
Total 100 94.3 100.0
Total 106 100.0

In order to reach the target study, people of different profession were chosen in which 12 were the teachers by
profession, 42 were the admin, 17 were the bankers, 12 were businessmen, and 17 were the students. While
against the frequency of participants, their percent entails their respective ratio.

Data Analysis
After collecting the required information from the participant, their response was analyzed through
SPSS Statistics 20 and interpretation was made in MS Word.

IV.  Result Of The Questionnaire Survey

Considering the significance of virtual communication, it was important to study this issue in the
Pakistan. In order to achieve these objectives a questionnaire survey was carried out in a city of Pakistan (i.e
Hyderabad). The main participants of the survey were educated people. The study of virtual communication is
based on the data collected from study of construction phase is based on the data collected from contractors.
Total 75 Questionnaires were distributed to consultants and contactors. 58 companies responded to the
questionnaire. Out of 58 respondents 33 were contractors and 25 were design consultants. The statistics of
respondents, is depicted in Fig. 1.

Collective Response
Statistical analysis shows that participant were 100 in number and 10 key questions. Against each question,
minimum response for all is 1 while maximum varies from question to question.
Figure 5 Descriptive Statistics

N Minimum | Maximum Mean Std. Deviation | Variance

Virtual communication
mostly used for 100 1 4 1.85 .936 .876
communication with?
Account(s) on Social
Networking Sites:

Please state your average
hours of social networking 100 1 4 2.02 910 .828
site(s) use per day?
Reason(s) for Signing Up to
these kinds of sites:

People feel easy to
communicate on distance 100 1 4 2.27 1.062 1.128
through:

Account(s) on Social
Networking Sites:
People feel easy to
communicate on distance 100 1 5 2.58 1.707 2.913
through:

What is best mode of virtual
communication for social 100 1 5 2.96 1.421 2.019
use

100 1 3 1.97 .870 157

100 1 4 2.04 .994 .988

100 1 5 2.48 1.291 1.666
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Virtual communication is

oreferred to use for? 100 1 5 3.08 1.079 1.165
How long have you been

using social networking 100 1 6 4.90 1.673 2.798
sites?

Valid N (listwise) 100

Assessment Of Response On Individual Question

Here one question have five multiple responses in 1% column, 2" column shows the frequency of all
participants in response of this question on multiple choice where most of people has chosen instant messaging
and chat in 24.5% response individually that best mode of communication for the social use. While video
conferencing is 2" large response with 23.6% and email is 4™ with 16% and forum is last and least with 5.7%
response of all the participants.

Figure 6 What is best mode of virtual communication for social use

Frequency | Percent [ Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent

E-Mail 17 16.0 17.0 17.0
Instant Messaging 26 245 26.0 43.0

Valid Chat 26 24.5 26.0 69.0
Forums 6 5.7 6.0 75.0
Video Conferencing 25 23.6 25.0 100.0
Total 100 94.3 100.0

Missing  System 6 5.7

Total 106 100.0

In response of 2™ question, frequency of the participants varies as 12.3% people selected social purpose, 10.4%
people selected political purpose, 33% people selected educational purpose and 3.8% people selected other
reasons. Being a developed society, use of virtual communication in Pakistan is increasing and awareness is
spreading through the mass media and person to person contact.

Figure 7 Virtual communications is preferred to use for?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent

Social Purpose 13 12.3 13.0 13.0
Political Purpose 11 10.4 11.0 24.0

Valid Educati_onal Purpose 35 33.0 35.0 59.0
Entertainment Purpose 37 34.9 37.0 96.0
Other 4 3.8 4.0 100.0
Total 100 94.3 100.0

Missing System 6 5.7

Total 106 100.0

In response of 4™ question, frequency of participation in questionnaire shows their interest and attribution
towards victual technology. As 43.4% people selected E-mail is easy way to communicate, 8.5% people
selected instant messaging, 12.3 % people selected chat, 4.7% people selected forum and second maximum
priority was video conferencing with 25.5%.

Figure 8 People feel easy to communicate on distance through:

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent

E-mail 46 434 46.0 46.0
Instant Messaging 9 8.5 9.0 55.0

valid Chat 13 12.3 13.0 68.0
Forum 5 4.7 5.0 73.0
Video Conferencng 27 255 27.0 100.0
Total 100 94.3 100.0

Missing System 6 5.7

Total 106 100.0
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In response of 5™ question, participants selected different regional levels used for the virtual communication as
17.9% people mentioned that virtual communication is used at local level, 27.4% people selected regional level,
23.6% participants selected national level and 25.5% participants selected international level. This frequent use
of virtual communication is for the social interaction and to develop social bandage in easy, effective and at
affordable level.

Figure 9 Regional levels of virtual communication

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent

Local level 19 17.9 19.0 19.0
Regional Level 29 27.4 29.0 48.0

Valid National Level 25 23.6 25.0 73.0
International Level 27 255 27.0 100.0
Total 100 94.3 100.0

Missing System 6 5.7

Total 106 100.0

In response of 6" question, frequency of participation shows vital interest of people in virtual communication.
41.5% participants selected the use of virtual communication for the family, while 33% participant selected the
use of virtual communication for the friends, 12.3% for the colleagues, and 7.5% for the officials.

Figure 10 Virtual communication mostly used for communication with?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent

Family 44 415 44.0 44.0
Friends 35 33.0 35.0 79.0

Valid Colleagues 13 12.3 13.0 92.0
Officials 8 7.5 8.0 100.0
Total 100 94.3 100.0

Missing  System 6 5.7

Total 106 100.0

In response of 7" question, selection of social networking sites varied according to their interest, 34%
participants selected Facebook for the social communication, 10.4% selected MySpace, 23.6% participants
selected Linkedin, 23.6% participants selected twitter for the social interaction through virtual communication.

Figure 11 Account(s) on Social Networking Sites:

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent

Facebook 36 34.0 36.0 36.0
MySpace 11 10.4 11.0 47.0

valid Lin_kedin 25 23.6 25.0 72.0
Twitter 25 23.6 25.0 97.0
Other 3 2.8 3.0 100.0
Total 100 94.3 100.0

Missing  System 6 5.7

Total 106 100.0

In response of 8™ question, 36.8% participants selected to use PC for the virtual communication, 23.6%
participants preferred to select Laptop for the social interaction, 34% people entailed their interest to use
Smartphone for the social communication.

Figure 12 Tool of the Virtual communication

Frequency | Percent [ Valid Percent| Cumulative
Percent
PC 39 36.8 39.0 39.0
valid Laptop 25 23.6 25.0 64.0
Smartphone 36 34.0 36.0 100.0
Total 100 94.3 100.0
Missing System 6 5.7
Total 106 100.0

www.iosrjournals.org 72 | Page



Social impact of virtual communication on nascent society of Pakistan

In response of 9" question, participants mentioned different time period to use the social networking sites for the
virtual communication, 7.5% people selected to use the social networking since less than a month, 5.7% selected
1-6 month, 6.6% selected 1-2 years, 10.4% participants selected 2-3 years, and 57.5% showed that they have
been using social networking since more than 3 years.

Figure 13 How long

have you been using social networking sites?

Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent

Less than a month 8 7.5 8.0 8.0
1-6 months 6 5.7 6.0 14.0
6 months to a year 7 6.6 7.0 21.0

Valid 1-2 years 7 6.6 7.0 28.0
2-3 years 11 10.4 11.0 39.0
More than 3 years 61 57.5 61.0 100.0
Total 100 94.3 100.0

Missing  System 6 5.7

Total 106 100.0

In response of 9™ question, participants showed various time ranges for the use of social networking sites as
30.3% participants mentioned 1-2 hours, 39.6% participants selected 3-4 hours, 17% selected 5-6 hours, and
7.5% participants selected 7-8 hours use of social networking sites for the virtual communication.

Figure 14 Please state your average hours of social networking site(s) use per day?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent
1-2 hours 32 30.2 32.0 32.0
3-4 hours 42 39.6 42.0 74.0
Valid 5-6 hours 18 17.0 18.0 92.0
7-8 hours 8 7.5 8.0 100.0
Total 100 94.3 100.0
Missing System 6 5.7
Total 106 100.0

In response of 10" question, participants preferred different options/reasons for the sign up of the social
networking. As 35.8% participants selected the use of virtual communication for Reaching out your far distant
relatives and friends. 27.4% participants selected the use of virtual communication for current trend, 22.6%
participants selected to use social networking to Acquire new Friends or Gain new Acquaintances and 8.5%
participants selected to be able to use the applications or special features provide by these sites.

Figure 15 Reason(s) for Signing Up to these Kinds of sites:

Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent | Cumulative
Percent
Reaching out your far
distant relatives and 38 35.8 38.0 38.0
friends
Current Trend 29 27.4 29.0 67.0
Acquire new Friends or
Valid Ga?n new Acquaintances 24 226 24.0 91.0
To be able to use the
applications or special
fgaptures provide Fl))y these 9 8.5 9.0 100.0
sites.
Total 100 94.3 100.0
Missing  System 6 5.7
Total 106 100.0
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V.  Conclusion

This is an optimistic approach of the society to get integrated through virtual communication across the
borders. Information Communication Technology (ICT) is a tool of social integration. Besides, rapid acquisition
and application of technology, complete use of technology and its valuable significance should be extended to
the illiterate or low educated people of the society in order to avail complete benefits of the ICT. Virtual
communication is rapidly increasing and popular trend of communication in the developed and developing
societies of the world. Simultaneously, it is had influenced the society of Pakistan by its new dimensions and
interesting aspects. Educational and social cause has increased the worth of technology at individual and
collective levels (Tunio, et. al, 2012).

LIMITATIONS
1. Factor of gender was not counted as females were not included in research
2. Size of sample is a small to represent whole population due to limited time
3. Demographic study could produce more recommended result
4. Funds were not available for extensive study
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